No. 19, 1950

AN ORDINANCE to amend and supplement the "Glebe Administration Ordinance 1930."

WHEREAS by Clause 14 of the "Glebe Administration Ordinance 1930" (hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Ordinance") provision is made for the application of the rents issues and profits of St. Philip's Glebe.

Now the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney ordains directs declares and rules as follows:—

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as "The Glebe Administration Amendment Ordinance 1950."
 - (a) The "Glebe Administration Ordinance 1930" as amended by subsequent Ordinances is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
 - (b) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the "Glebe Administration Ordinance 1930-1950."
 - 3. The Principal Ordinance is amended as follows:-
 - (a) By inserting the following words "Except as hereinafter provided" before the word "all" in paragraph(iv) of Sub-Clause (i) of Clause 14.
 - (b) By adding after paragraph (iv) of Sub-Clause (i) of Clause 14 (2) the following words:—

"Provided that for the purposes of Section 44 (1) (b) of the Clergy Provident Fund (Sydney) Ordinance 1944 or any Ordinance amending or taking the place of the same all such payments made after the 1st March. 1951, shall be deemed to have been paid out of a fund under the control of the Synod of the Diocese and in the event of any part of the said payments becoming payable thereunder the Board of Directors administering the said Ordinance is hereby directed to pay to the Board such part of the said payments and the amount so paid to the Board shall be deemed to be rents issues and profits for the purposes of this Clause."

The Glebe Administration Amendment Ordinance 1950

l certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

W. G. HILLIARD, Bishop.

Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this 26th day of September, 1950.

S. H. DENMAN | Secretaries of A. L. BLYTHE | the Synud.

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY,
26th September, 1950.